Resolution Date: 08/20/2024

Resolution:

Other Sanctions Ordered: FOR ALL OF THE ABOVE-MENTIONED VIOLATIVE CONDUCT OF NPA,
NPAAM, MR. COLLEARY AND MR. SUÁREZ, NPA AND/OR NPAAM,
SEVERALLY, AS PROVIDED BELOW, AND NOT JOINTLY, SHALL PAY TO THE
OCFI THE TOTAL FINE OF THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($350,000.00), PAYABLE TO THE OCFI IN EQUAL QUARTERLY PAYMENTS
FOR A PERIOD THAT SHALL NOT EXCEED DECEMBER 19, 2025, COUNTED
FROM THE DATE OF THIS CONSENT ORDER. NPAAM SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR 90% OF THE FINE AMOUNT ($315,000.00) AND NPA
SHALL INDEPENDENTLY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 10% OF THE FINE AMOUNT
($35,000.00).

Sanction Details: FOR ALL OF THE ABOVE-MENTIONED VIOLATIVE CONDUCT OF NPA,
NPAAM, MR. COLLEARY AND MR. SUÁREZ, NPA AND/OR NPAAM,
SEVERALLY, AS PROVIDED BELOW, AND NOT JOINTLY, SHALL PAY TO THE
OCFI THE TOTAL FINE OF THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($350,000.00), PAYABLE TO THE OCFI IN EQUAL QUARTERLY PAYMENTS
FOR A PERIOD THAT SHALL NOT EXCEED DECEMBER 19, 2025, COUNTED
FROM THE DATE OF THIS CONSENT ORDER. NPAAM SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR 90% OF THE FINE AMOUNT ($315,000.00) AND NPA
SHALL INDEPENDENTLY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 10% OF THE FINE AMOUNT